EP5100D33 SCHOTTKY RECTIFIER
Characteristics Symbol Condition Typ. Max. Units
Forward Voltage Drop* VF1
@ 2.5A, Pulse, TJ = 25 C
@ 5A, Pulse, TJ = 25 C
0.65
0.75
-
0.85 V
VF2
@ 2.5A, Pulse, TJ = 125 C
@ 5A, Pulse, TJ = 125 C
0.55
0.66
-
0.75 V
Reverse Current* IR1 @VR = rated VR, TJ = 25 C 0.06 0.12 mA
IR2 @VR = rated VR, TJ = 125 C 2 18 mA
Junction Capacitance CT
@VR = 5V, TC = 25 C
fSIG = 1MHz
245 - pF
Voltage Rate of Change dv/dt - - 10,000 V/s
* Pulse width < 300 µs, duty cycle < 2%
Features
Circuit Diagram Applications
Maximum Ratings:
Characteristics Symbol Condition Max. Units
Peak Repetitive Reverse Voltage
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
DC Blocking Voltage
VRRM
VRWM
VR
-
100 V
Average Rectified Forward Current IF (AV)
50% duty cycle @TL=125°C,
rectangular wave form 5 A
Peak One Cycle Non-Repetitive Surge
Current IFSM 8.3ms, Half Sine pulse, Tc= 25 C 120 A
Electrical Characteristics:
 150C TJ operation
 Center tap configuration
 Low forward voltage drop
 High purity, high temperature epoxy encapsulation for
enhanced mechanical strength and moisture resistance
 High frequency operation
 Guard ring for enhanced ruggedness and long term
reliability


 Switching power supply
 Converters
 Free-Wheeling diodes
 Reverse battery protection
EP5100D33
Expsemi
AEC-Q101 qualified  (Automotive grade with suffix "Q".)
Exsemi technology
PDFNWB3.3×3.3-8L
Characteristics Symbol Condition Specification Units
Junction Temperature TJ - -55 to +150 C
Storage Temperature Tstg - -55 to +150 C
Typical Thermal Resistance Junction to
Ambient (NOTE1) RJA DC operation 75 C/W
Typical Thermal Resistance Junction to
Lead (NOTE1)
RJL DC operation 8 C/W
Approximate Weight wt - 0.08 g
NOTE: 1. Units mounted on P.C.B., 0.5 x 0.5” (30 x 30mm) copper pads.
Thermal-Mechanical Specifications:
Expsemi EP5100D33
RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTIC  CURVES
FIG.1- MAXIMUM FORWARD CURRENT DERATING
           CURVE
FIG.2-MAXIMUM NON-REPETIVE PEAK
          FORWARD SURGE CURRENT
FIG.3-TYPICAL FORWARD CHARACTERISTICS FIG.4-TYPICAL REVERSE CHARACTERISTICS
FIG.5-TYPICAL JUNCTION CAPACITANCE
REVERSE VOLTAGE.(V)
OLEAD TEMPERATURE.( C)
NUMBER OF CYCLES AT 60HZ
FORWARD VOLTAGE(V)
PULSE DURATION,(sec)
5
4
3
2
1
0
0 50 100 150
50
10
1
0.1
0.01
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.5
20
10
1
0.1
0.01
0.001
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140
100
10
1
0.1
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
1001011
10
100
1000
PERCENT OF RATED PEAK REVERSE VOLTAGE.(%)
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 (
A
)
IN
S
T
A
N
E
D
L
IS
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
.(
m
A
)
IN
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
o
T
R
A
N
S
C
IE
N
T
 T
H
E
R
M
A
L
 I
M
P
E
D
A
N
C
E
.
(
C
/W
 )
J
U
N
C
T
IO
N
 C
A
P
A
C
IT
S
N
C
E
(p
F
)
RESISTIVEOR
INDUCTIVE LOAD
O
TJ=125 C
OTJ=75 C
OTJ=25 C
FIG.6- TYPICAL  TRANSIENT THERMAL
           CHARACTERISTICS
Tj=25  C
f=1.0MHZ
Vsig=50mvp-p
P
E
A
K
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 S
U
R
G
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T.
 (
A
)
1 10 100
200
60
80
300
100
400
600
8.3ms Single Half Sine Wave
JEDEC Method
cycle
PULSE  WIDTH=300 s
1%DUTY GYGLE
T
J=
1
2
5
°C
TJ25°C
O
O
Expsemi EP5100D33
Expsemi
PDFNWB3.3*3.3-8L Package Information
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A 0.650 0.850 0.026 0.033
A1
A2
D 2.900 3.100 0.114 0.122
D1 2.300 2.600 0.091 0.102
E 2.900 3.100 0.114 0.122
E1 3.150 3.450 0.124 0.136
E2 1.535 1.935 0.060 0.076
b 0.200 0.400 0.008 0.016
e 0.550 0.750 0.022 0.030
L 0.300 0.500 0.012 0.020
L1 0.180 0.480 0.007 0.019
L2
L3
H 0.315 0.515 0.012 0.020
θ 9° 13° 9° 13°
0~0.05 0~0.002
Symbol Dimensions In Millimeters Dimensions In Inches
0.152 REF. 0.006 REF.
0~0.100 0~0.004
0~0.100 0~0.004
  Device Package Shipping
        EP5100D33 5000/Tape&ReelPDFNWB3.3*3.3-8L
EP5100D33